General Description
The MAX14535E–MAX14539E are low on-resistance
and high ESD-protected DPDT switches that multiplex
analog signals, such as AC-coupled audio or video.
These devices combine the low on-capacitance (CON)
and low on-resistance (RON) necessary for high-perfor-
mance switching applications in portable electronics,
and include an internal negative supply to pass audio

with Negative Rail
________________________________________________________________ Maxim Integrated Products 1
Ordering Information/Selector Guide
19-4461; Rev 1; 4/09
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim Direct at 1-888-629-4642,
or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
PART PIN-PACKAGE TOP MARK SHUNT RESISTORS
SHUTDOWN MODE
(EN = LOW)
SIGNAL RANGE
MAX14535EEVB+ 10 UTQFN AAS NO1, NO2 Terminals -1.5V to min (VCC, 3V)
MAX14536EEVB+ 10 UTQFN AAT ⎯ -1.5V to min (VCC, 3V)
MAX14537EEVB+* 10 UTQFN AAU NO1, NO2 Terminals 0 to VCC
MAX14538EEVB+* 10 UTQFN AAV ⎯ 0 to VCC
MAX14539EEVB+* 10 UTQFN AAW NO_ and NC_ Terminals -1.5V to min (VCC, 3V)
Note: All devices are specified over the -40°C to +85°C temperature range.
+Denotes a lead(Pb)-free package/RoHS-compliant package.
*Future product—contact factory for availability.
Cell Phones
MP3 Players
Notebook Computers
PDAs
M
A
X
1
4
5
3
5
E
–M
A
X
1
4
5
3
9
E
Low-Resistance DPDT Switches
with Negative Rail
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
Detailed Description
The MAX14535E–MAX14539E are low on-resistance
and high ESD-protected single DPDT switches that
operate from a +2.4V to +5.5V supply and are
designed to multiplex AC-coupled analog signals.
These switches combine the low on-capacitance (CON)
and low on-resistance (RON) necessary for high-perfor-
mance switching applications. The negative signal
capability of the analog channel allows signals below
ground to pass through without distortion.
Analog Signal Levels
The MAX14535E−MAX14539E are bidirectional, allow-
ing NO_, NC_, and COM_ to be configured as either
inputs or outputs. Note that NC_ and NO_ are only pro-
tected against ESD up to ±2kV (Human Body Model)
and may require additional ESD protection if used as
outputs. These devices feature a charge pump that
generates a negative supply to allow analog signals as
low as -1.5V to pass through NO_, NC_, or COM_. This
allows AC-coupled signals that drop below ground to
pass even when operating from a 3.0V to 5.5V supply.
For the MAX14537E/MAX14538E, the negative charge
pump is controlled by the enable input and is active
when EN is high. When EN is driven low, the negative
charge pump is disabled, which puts the devices in the
lowest possible current consumption, and the signal
range is 0 to VCC. The negative charge pump is always
active for the MAX14535E/MAX14536E/MAX14539E,
therefore, a negative signal (at most -1.5V) can be
applied through NC_, NO_, or COM_, even when EN is